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September 24, 2018
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RE: Chase Graff Notice of Injury

RE: Chase Graff
1633 W. Bender Road
Glendale, WI 53209

NOTICE OF INJURY
Dear Sir or Madam:

We hereby give Notice of Injury sustained by client, Chase Graff, pursuant to Wis. Stats.
§893.80. Chase Graff suffered bodily injuries when he was struck by pursued vehicle
and the pursuit vehicles of the Village of Butler, Wisconsin Police Department both of
which were going in excess of 120 miles per hour. The date of injury as June 10, 2018.
The location was approximately W. Silver Spring Drive between West Rae Drive and N.
118" Street, Butler, Wisconsin 53007. This multi-jurisdictional incident is described in
great detail in the report of said date, a copy of which is enclosed herewith.

We further give notice of an attorneys’ lien in this matter and ask that all further
communicatigns be conducted through this office on behalf of our client. This letter is
not a cI rm/

Smce ly Vi

F’érs Esq

ttorney at Law

KAP:mcg
enclosure
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Attention: City Clerk
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Claimant; Chase Graff
Address: 1633 W. Bender Road

Glendale, WI 53103

CLAIM FOR DAMAGES TO CITY OF MILWAUKEE

Dear Sir or Madam:

The following claim for damages is made pursuant to 893.80, stats.

08

Chase Graff is an adult resident of the State of Wisconsin, residing at 1633 West
Bender Rd., Glendale, WI 53103

Chase Graff suffered severe bodily injuries when on June 10, 2018 upon
information and belief, Officer KNAPP #309 observed a vehicle traveling
westbound on 12800 West Hampton Avenue, with a defective driver side
headlamp and speeding. Upon information and belief he attempted to catch up to
the vehicle however the vehicle increased its speed. He observed a vehicle
continuing west bound on Hampton Avenue from 134th St. and the vehicle speed
had increased. He advised dispatch that he's trying to catch up with the vehicle.
The vehicle then headed northbound on Lily Road from Hampton Avenue while
Officer Knapp was still trying to catch up with the pursued vehicle.

It should be noted that Officer Knapp did not activate his emergency lights or
sirens. He informed dispatch that the vehicle speed was increasing and to advise
Menomonee Falls Police Department that the vehicle and he would be
approaching Silver Spring Drive shortly. Officer Knapp activated his emergency
lights, upon information and belief and attempted to indicate to the vehicle driver
that he was conducting a traffic stop. According to Officer Knapp's report the
vehicle continued to travel toward Silver Spring Drive at an unreasonable speed
that was faster than the posted speed limit of 40 mile an hour based on his
training and experience.



The pursued vehicle and pursuit vehicle then turned onto eastbound Silver
Spring Drive from North Lilly Road. According to the officer, he activated his
emergency siren, and continued eastbound on by Silver Spring Drive
at approximately 100 mph or higher. Upon information and belief Office
Knapp informed the dispatch that he was in pursuit of the vehicle now, due to the
traffic offenses. Officer Knapp advised dispatch that he was traveling at a speed
of approximately 80 miles an hour and that the vehicle was gaining distance on
his squad as he approached 131st St. His pursuit was initiated on eastbound
Silver Spring Drive from Lily Road.

Chase Graff was walking across the street and was hit by the pursued vehicle
and then his right arm was run over by the pursuit vehicle.

The officer observed a white male with long brown hear, wearing a blue T-shirt
tan/brown shorts laying in lane three of West Silver Spring Drive. The officer
approached Chase Graff. The officer approached Chase Graff on foot and
noticed blood on the subject's face, arms and legs. He noticed Chase Graff lying
on his back his with his left leg bent in the wrong direction and that it appeared to
be broken based on his training. Chase Graff Indicated to him that he was in a lot
of pain and that his left arm and leg hurt and his right hand hurt as well. Chase
Graff was walking across the street when he was hit.  Chase Graff was
transported by City of Milwaukee Police and Fire Department paramedic units to
Froedtert Hospital, 9200 W. Wisconsin Ave., Milwaukee, WI 53226. The pursued
vehicle fled and was then located by a Milwaukee County Deputy near Highway
41 and Silver Spring Drive in Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.

At all times material, the Village of Butler, Waukesha County, City of Waukesha
And Waukesha Sheriff Department, City of Brookfield, Village of Menomonee
Falls, Milwaukee County and Milwaukee Sheriff Department had notice that
Chase Graff was involved in the subject accident resulting in bodily injury and
damages in said multi-jurisdictional incident which upon information and belief
was investigated by (Waukesha Police Department).



5. As a direct and proximate cause of the negligence of the Village of Butler,
Waukesha County, City of Waukesha and Waukesha Sheriff Department, City of
Brookfield, Village of Menomonee Falls, Milwaukee County and Milwaukee
Sheriff Department Chase Graffas a direct and proximate cause of the
negligence of the Village of Butler, Waukesha County, City of Waukesha and
Waukesha Sheriff Department, City of Brookfield, Village of Menomonee Falls,
Milwaukee County and Milwaukee Sheriff Department Chase Graff sustained
injuries and damages as follows:

a. Past and future medical expenses $2,000,000.00;

b. Past and future pain, suffering and disfigurement $7,000,000.00;
c. Past loss of earning capacity $100,000;

d. Future loss of earning capacity $7,000,000.

Wherefore, Chase Graff demands compensation as itemized above against City of
Milwaukee.

Dated this 24" day September, 2018.

Law Offices of Kimberly Powers, S.C.
Attorneys for Claimant: Chase Graff

Kimberly Powers

SBN 1059040

P.O. Box 447

Brookfield, WI 53005
262-786-7700/262-391-1588

Fax: 1-877-554-6136

Email. kpowers@kpowerslaw.com
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Village of Butler Police Department -
Officer Report for Incident Tl 8002449 ' /,)\“"
Nature: PURSUIT Location: ‘\ ,)C"'”ﬂmL

Address: LILLY RD/HAMPTON RD, MENOMONEE FALLS Q
MENOMONEE FALLS
Offense Codes:
Received By: LIBERTO DM How Received: Agency: BUP

Responding Officers: '

Respomsible Officers: KNAPP KR

7 Disposition: REP 06/10/18
When Reported: 02:29:50 06/10/18

Occurred Between: *¥/0P% 3% x ok bk gpd sor ook ki ok [§0k

Assigned To:
Status:

Detail:

Date Assigned: **/t%/**
Status Date: **/**/5*

Due Date; *¥/*¥/**

Complainant: 306029

<
Name: BUTLER POLICE DEPARTMENT, < ==
Address: 12621 W HAMPTON AV Z 8
BUTLER, WI 53007 B L
DOB: Hk/rwphx Dr Lic: ‘ s
Race: Sex: Phone: (262)446-5070 DISP A
Alert Codes: R B F
Offense Codes , .
Reported: Observed: TOFF Traffic Offense
Additional Offense: SPD Speeding
Circumstances '
PSVH Pursuit
PSTM Pursuit Terminated
Responding Officers: Unit :
Respaonsible Officer: KNAPP KR Agency: BUP
Received By: [IBERTO DM Last Radio Log: *# /%% %% ®&/hk ks
How Received: Clearance: UND Under Investigation
When Reported: 02:29:50 06/10/18 Disposition: REP Date: 06/10/18
Judicial Status: ' Occurred between: *¥ #% k% ok /wis
Mise Entry:

And:  RREE R Rk K ok
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Officer Report for Incident T18002449

Page 2 of 15

Modus Operandi: Deseription : Method :
Involvements

Date Type Description

06/10/18 Name BUTLER POLICE DEPARTMENT, Complainant
06/10/18 Name ALLEN, TINA ROCHELLE OTHER"

06/10/18 Name ALLEN, JAYLEN TRAYMON G SUSPECT
06/10/18 Cad Call 02:29:50 06/10/18 PURSUIT Initiating Call

07/16/18



Officer Report for Incident T1800244%

Page 3 of 15

Narrative
T18-002449

Pursuit

3rd shift 8p to B8a
PO Knapp #3009

COMPLAINANT:

Village of Butler Police Department
12621 W. Hampton Ave,

Butler, WI 53007

262-446-5070

VEHICLE:

Gold Pontiac G6

793-YZP did not match vehicle
VIN - 1G2ZFS55BB64260634

CONTACT: Mother
Tina R. Allen

F/B DOB: 0404/1975
4678 N, 49th St.
Milwaukee, WI 53218
414-899-3158 (C)

CONTACT :

Jaylen T. Allen (Nickname "J")
M/B 12/01/2000

4678 N. 49th St.

Milwaukee,WI 53218
414-841-9874 (C)

414-394-8343

CONTACT .

PO Baker - Milwaukee Police Department D4
PO WHITERS - Milwaukee Police Department D4
Det. Rice - Milwaukee Police Department D4

SUMMARY OF INCIDENT:

I observed the above vehicle traveling westbound in the 12800 W. Hampton Ave.
with a defective driver's side head lamp and speeding. T attempted to catch up
to the vehicle, however the vehicle increased its speeds. A pursult was
initiated on eastbound W. Silver Spring Dr., from N. Lilly Rd. The pursuit was
terminated shortly after being initiated, due to the speed the vehicle was
traveling. The pursuil was terminated within the Village of Butler in Waukesha

County. The vehicle was later located by a Milwaukee County Deputy near HWY 411
and W. Silver Spring Dr. in Milwaukee County, abandoned. ALLEN'S cell phone and

WI photo ID card were located in the front seat area of the vehicle. Report

filed below.

07/16718



Officer Report for incident T18002449 Page 4 of 15

INCIDENT REPORT:

On Sunday, June 10th, 2018, at 2:28pm, I, PO KNAPP, while in full police uniform
and in marked Butler sguad #723, working from 8pm to 8am, was starioned in the
12500 block of eastbound W. Hampton Ave. in the parking lane facing east running
stationary radar on westbound W. Hampton Ave, traffic.

I observed a eilver 4 door vehicle, unknown plate at this time of the incident,
traveling westbound W. Hampton Ave. at an estimated speed of 40mph. I activated
the front stationary radar and locked in the above vehicle traveling at 3%mph in
25mph zone. I further observed the wehicle had a defective/burned out driver's
side head lamp. I further noticed that there was no front bumper attached to the
vehicle and the all the windows besides the windshield were heavily tinted dark
50 I could not see inside the vehicle,

I pulled frem my position and did a U-turn in the median break, located directly
in front of the Hampton Regency Apartment, 12999 W. Hampton Ave, I was now
westbound W. Hampton Ave. I observed the vehicle continue westbound on W.
Hampton Ave. from N, 134th St. and the vehicle's speed had increased.

At 2:2%am, I advised dispatch that I was trying to catch up to the above
vehicle. I informed dispatch that I was now northbound N. Lilly Rd4. from W.
Hampton Ave. still trying to catch up to the vehicle. It should be noted that I
did not active my emergency lights or siren yYet. I informed dispatch Lhat the
vehicle's speed was increasing and to advise the Village of Menomonee Falls
Folice Department that the vehicle and I would be approdaching W. Silver Spring
Dr. shortly.

As T passed W. Northpark Dr. I activated my squad's emergency lights in an
attempt to indicate towards the vehicle's driver that T was conducting a traffic
stop, however the vehicle continued to travel towards W, Silver S8pring Dr. at an
unireasonable speed that was faster than the posted speed limit of 40mph, based
on my training and experience. The vehicle Lhen turned onto eastbound W. Silver
Spring Dr. from N. Lilly Rd.

At 2:30am, I activated my squad's emergency siren. The vehiecle continued
eastbound W. Silver Spring Dr. at approximately 100mph or higher. I informed
dispatch that I was in pursuit on the vehicle now, due to the traffic offenses.
I advised dispatch that I was traveling at a speed of approximately 90mph and
that the vehicle was gaining distance on my squad still as I approached N, 131st
St

At 2:3lam, I terminated the pursuit due to the gpeed, reckless driving and the
vehicle gaining distance on my squad and making it hard for me to observe the
vehicle now. I terminated the pursuit west of N. 124th St. and I deactivated my
squad's emergency lights and siren.

As 1 slowed down and approached N. 124th St. I observed the vehicle in the far
distance gwerve and then moments later turn northbound onto the

northbound on ramp te HWY 41 from W. Silver Spring Dr. T pulled to the right
lane of eastbound W. Silver Epring Dr., which was lane #3, and came to a
complete stop just east of N, 124th St. T then advised dispateh that I would

0716/18



Officer Report for Incident T18002449 Page 5 of 15

remain stationary at the above location for at least one minute per our
department policy.

At 2:33am, I advised dispatch that I would continue eastbound W. Silver Spring
Dr. to check the area, with no emergency lights or siren activated, to check for
any accidents.

AL 2:34am, while traveling eastbound on W. Silver Spring Dr. T cbserved a white
male with long brown hair, wearing a blue t-shirt and tan/brown shorts with no
shoes on lying in lane #3 of W. Silver Spring Dr. between W. Rae Dr. and N,
1l8th St., however closer towards N. 118th St. I further observed blood on the
subjects face, arms and legs.

I did a U-turn at N. 118th St. and another one at N. Rae Ave. I positioned my
squad across lanes #2 and #3 of eastbound W. Silver Spring Dr. to protect the
scene and the male subject, later verbally identified as Chase E. CGraff (M/W
DOB: 04/08/1989), that was laying in the roadway. I requested Milwaukee Fire and
Police to the scene.

I approached GRAFF on fook. He was breathing, completely alert and speaking with
me. I observed GRAFF lying on his back with his head to the southwest and his
legs directly to the northeast of his head. I observed GRAFF'S left leg bent in
the wrong direction and it appeared to be broken, based on my training and
experience. I advised dispatch of my findings. GRAFF said he was in a lot of
pain and that his left leg and arm hurt. I asked GRAFF if ha was a passenger in
a vehicle and he said, "I don't think so." T asked if he was walking and he
said, "Yeah." I asked where he was walking from and he said, "L don't know."
GRAFF asked if he golL hit by a car and I said, "I don't know if you got hit by a
car." T asked if he was walking in the road and he said, "I don't know.” I then
asked if he was riding in a car at all and he said, "No." He then said, "I got
hit hard, whatever happened it was hard." I then asked him again if he was
walking in the road and he said, "T honestly can't remember." I asked how long
he's been lying in the road and he said, "I don't know." T asked if he knew
where he was coming from and he did not know. I asked GRAFF where he was working
tonight and he said, "Matt's Motors," Then moments later the City of Milwaukee
Police (D4), Fire and Paramedic Units arrived on scene. I then turned the scene
over to them. Milwaukee Fire and Paramedic Units advised that they would be
transporting GRAFF to Froedtert Hospital, 9200 W Wisconsin Ave, Milwaukee, WI
53226.

I then returned to my squad. I immediately called Chief David WENTLANDT via my
cell. I informed him of the situation. While speaking with Chief WENTLANDT it
was determined that he would be en route to the scene to assist.

While I was attending to GRAFF dispatch advised that a Milwaukee County
Sheriff's Deputy, later verbally identified as Deputy GAREY (#179), had located
& vehicle that matched my fleeing vehicle at W. Silver Spring DR. and HWY 41
that our dispatch center had provided to Milwaukee County jurisdictions earlier
to be on the look out for.

I then photographed the scene where GRAFF was lying in the roadway, which was
approximately the 11800 block of eastbound W. Silver Spring Dr. for our records.
I attached the photos to this report.

Q7:16/18



Officer Report for Incident T18002449 Page 6 of 15

I arrived on scene at W. Silver Spring Dr. and HWY 41. I observed a vehicle that
was located off the xoadway, just to the northeast of the northbound on ramp to
HWY 41 from W. Silver Spring Dr. The vehicle was facing towards the north, I
observed the front driver's side and rear driver's side doors were open. 1
observed the vehicle had no bumper, no front passenger side mirror (later
located at the scene where GRAFF was by Milwaukee Police), a spider cracked
windshield on the passenger side of the vehicle (the windshield was bowed
inwards as if something large may have hit it), scratches along the front and
rear passenger side doors and a busted rear driver's side tail lamp cover.

Deputy GAREY advised that there was no one inside the vehicle when she arrived
on scene. Deputy GAREY did advise that two people, who were not identified by
her, saw two male blacks running through the Mobile Gas station, %501 N Tovers
Lane Rd, Milwaukee, WI 53225, northeast. Deputy GAREY advised that the two
individuals could not tell her where they ware coming from and were fairly
intoxicated, After looking at the vehicle, I did verbally confirm to Deputy
GAREY that this was the vehicle I was in a pursuit with earlier within the
village limits of Butler.

I did a records check on the vehicle. I ran the displayed rear registration,
793-YZP, and discovered that it came back no vehicle associated with a status of
expired. I then did a records check on the VIN, 1G2ZF55R864260634. I learned the
VIN came back to a gold 2006 Pontiac G6 with no plate associated with it and no
wants. The cowner of the wvehicle was a William R. BELL (M/W DOB: 09/19/1997).

At this time, Chief David WENTLANDT arrived on scene. As T stood near the
vehicle approximately 7-10 feet away from it smelled a strong odor of burnt
marijuana emitting from inside the vehicle. I then looked over the vehicle

and I observed skin pieces imbedded in some of the cracks in the windshield,
some blood on the inside of the front passenger side door that was dry and a
white/light tan purse on the floor in front of the front passenger side seat. I
also heard a cell phone, which was an iPhone, that kepl. Tinging. The cell phone
was attached via a car mount to the center of the front dash directly above the
radioc.

T then photographed the vehicle and attached photos to this report. The wvehicle
was then turned over to PO BAKER and PO WHITERS of the City of Milwaukee

Police Department. As they looked the vehicle over they discovered a Wisconsin
photo ID card that belonged to a Jaylen T. ALLEN (M/B DOB: 12/01/2000). I did a
records check on ALLEN and I learned he had no license issued and no wants,

PO WHITERS turned the WI ID over to me along with the black iPhone. PO BAKER
located the vehicle's title inside of it, which indicated that BELL had sold the
vehicle on 02/26/2018 to an unnamed person that did £ill out the vehicle tille.
I later property inventoried the above items at the police department; except
the vehicle title which remained in PO BAKER'S possession.

The City of Milwaukee Police Department advised that they would be investigating
the felony hit and run to a pedestrian causing great bodiiy harm and the single
vehicle crash on the northbound on ramp to HWY 41 from W. Silver Spring Lr. 1
then returned to the police department.
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Officer Report for Incident T18002449 Page 7 of 15

At the police department, I praoperty inventoried the Wisconsin TR card {item #1)
and the black iPhone (item #2) under PI #4121 and secured the property in locker
#10. I attached that property inventory sheet to this report.

I then requested dispatch e-mail the audio recording of my pursuit to my e-mail.
I later forwarded that e-mail to Chief WENTLANDT, so he could burn it to a DVD.

The pursuit distance was .09 miles <from N. Lilly Rd. to just west of N. 124th
St. and reached a maximum speed of 92mph. I filled out the Tracs pursuit form
and attached it to this report. There was no body camera [ooLage of the pursuit
and the squad camera was not working properly, which supervisors were aware of
days prior to the pursuit.

This case is still active.

Submitted by,
PO Knapp #309

SUPPLEMENT REPORT:

On Sunday, June 10th, 2018, at 8:15pm, I, PO KNAPP, while in full police uniform
and in marked Butler squad #723, working from 8p to 8a, did follow up Lhis case
T18-002449.

AL 8:20pm, I used the database Clear to look up ALLEN or his listed address of
4678 N. 49th St. in Milwaukee, WI 53218, to locate any phone numbers. When I
searched ALLEN'S name there was nothing found for him. I then searched the
address and there were several people found that lived at that address. The only
name that was associated with that address that had a phone number was T'ina R.
ALLEN (F/B DOB: 04/04/1975). (For this report I will use TINA'S First name.) The
listed phone number for TINA was 414-899-3158.

At B:35pm, I called TINA at that above phone number. I asked if she knew a
Jaylen ALLEN and she said, "Yes, he is my friend." I asked if he lived there and
she said, "Yes, but he is not here now." I asked if he would be returning home
soon and she was unsure. I asked if she had a2 phone number for ALLEN and she
gave me the following phone number 414-841-9874 (Cell). I later called that
phone number and it went straight to voicemail. TINR said she would tell ALLEN
that I was looking to speak with him and I provided her with our dispatch phone
number 262-446-5070.

At 11:45pm, I called PO BAKER at district #4. PQ BAKER had not had a chance to
do any follow up to the case yet. He did state he completed the accident report
and primary report (18-1610039) and thacr the accident report number was in that
report. He further stated that he was informed by Detective Rice that GRAFF was
interviewed by him earlier this morning. He further said that he was advised
that GRAFF had a broken left leg and left arm. He said he would be atcempting a
knock and talk at ALLEN'S house if he had time depending a calls for service
tonight. He had no further information to report at this time and stated he
would inform me of any updates,

This case is still active.

07/16/18



Officer Report for Incident T18002449 : Page 8 of 15

Submitted by,
PO Knapp #309

SUPPLEMENT REPORT:

On Monday, June 11lth, 2018, at 8:30pm, I, PO KNAPP, while full police uniform
and marked Butler squad #723, working from Bpm to 6a, did follow up to this
case,

At 8:44pm, PO HERPIN (T204) and 1 went to 4678 N. 49th in Milwaukee, WI 53218.
Upon our arrival, T knocked on the front door and TINA answered the door.

TINA inviled officers into the front porch area of her house. I asked if ALLEN
was home and she said no. She said she has not geer. him since Saturday, June
9th, 2018. TINA did state the she has been trying to contact ALLEN via his cell
phone, however it goes straight to voicemail. I asked what time she last saw

him and she said it was late Saturday night, but could not remember a time. T
asked if it was possible if ALLEN may of left later that night with some friends
and she said it is possible, but she did not know. I gave TINA a brief summary
of why I was at her house and why I wanted to speak with ALLEN. T advised TINA
that ALLEN is not under arrest or wanted for a crime at this time, however that
he is a person of interest in an ongoing investigation through our department
and the City of Milwaukee Police Department. I asked TINA if she knew what type
of clothing ALLEN was wearing Salurday night and she said she could not
remember. I asked if ALLEN had access to a vehicle and she said he does not have
a driver's license. She further said that ALLEN has been wanting a vehicle, but
she said she would not help him buy one because he does not have driver's
license. She did state he was trying to buy a smaller type vehicle, but did not
know the year, make, model or color of it. I advised TINA that I wanted to speak
with ALLEN and she said she would attempt to locate him for me and then call our
dispatch center if ghe did to notify me. I provided her with my business card.
PO HERPIN and I returned to the police department.

At approximately 9:30pm, I learned from PO HERPIN Lhat PO RATZLAFF did follow up
on my case (T18-002449) earlier on tcday's date. PO HERPIN informed that PO
RATZLAFF went to the Mobil Gas Station, 5501 N Lovers Lane R4, Milwaukee, WI
53225, to check and see if there was any CCTV surveillance footage relevant to
the information provided to Deputy GAREY by the two unidentified witness

that observed two people running northeast through the parking loL of the gas
station. PO RATZLAFF was able to aobtain surveillance footage and T later
reviewed it after Lr, ENGLEMAN retrieved the DVD from Chief WENULANDT'S desk in
his office.

AL 9:50pm, I reviewed the COTV foctage on my desktop computer at the police
department. At 2:31:47am on 06/10/18 (date and time stawmped per their system),
on the "front building" camera, I observed a male black thin build approximately
5'9" to 5' 11" weight approximately 170 lbs with short black wearing a black
L-shirt and black shorts with a white design on the left side, possibly wearing
red/orange tennis shoes, running from the southwest corner of the Mobil Gas
Station property to the northeast towards N. Lovers Lane Rgd.

I then reviewed the "West Building" camera. At 2:31:48am on 06/10/18 (date and
time stamped per their system), I observed a black individual wearing a yellow
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Officer Report for Incident T18002449 Fage 9 of 15

head scarf or hat and blue jearn jacket, running from southwest to northeast on
the rear side of the gas station. End of CCTV review.

I then took a screen shot of the male subjeck seen on the (CCI'V footage and
printed it out. I attached that screen shot to Lhis report.

I then called TINA. 1 asked if she would be able (o identify ALLEN in a photo
and she said probably. I asked if she could come to the Butler Police Departmenl
tonight or tomorrow and she said probably Tuesday, June 12th, 2018, afllLer 8pm.
End of conversaltion.

I then called Dallas R, KVIEN (M/W DOB: 02,/12/1998). I asked if he ever

owned a gold 2006 Pontiac G6 and he said, "No." I then asked if he ever owned a
vehicle with a plate of 793-YZP and he said, "Yeah probably I owned five
vehicles at one time, however sold them all." Then said he never removed Che
plates from the vehicles when he scld them, however did removed the vehicle
information from the plates with the DMV. KVIEN then stated he had just received
a parking citation from the City of Milwaukee. KVIEN said the parking citation
was issued on Thursday, April 26th, 2018, aL 1:54pm. He further said the plate
numper on the citation was 793-YZP and the address listed for the wviolation
location was €206 W. Bobolink Ave. in Milwaukee, WI 53278. KVIEN had no more
information at this time.

At 20:35pm, I called the City of Milwaukee Police Department District #4. I
spoke to PO MUSTAF. I asked if there was any way to run the WI plate of 793-YZP
to see where and how many times that vehicle plate was ciled for parking
vielations and she said, "Yes." PO MUSTAF then confirmed Lhe information KVLEN
provided to me regarding the citation he was mailed. PO MUSTAF then provided me
with a second parking citation that was issued on Wednesday, April 18th, 2018,
at 4:20am, at 4825 N. 46th St. to a plate of 793-YZD.

This case is sLill active.

Submitted by,
PO Knapp #3009

SUPPLEMENT REPQRT:

On Tuesday, June 12th, 2018, at B:30pm, I, PO KNAPP, while full police uniform
and marked Butler squad #723, working from 8pm to Ga, did follow up te this
case.

I had received a DVD in my mailbox labeled "Pursuit T18-002449." I property
inventoried the DVD under PI #4122 and secured the DVD in locker #10 for safe
keeping. I attached that property inventory sheet to this report.

AC 8:40pm, I called TINA. She advised that she has been in contact with ALLEN on
today's date two different times. She then said ALLEN would be contacting her
again for the third time at around 10:00pm to let her know where he is, so she
could pick him up and bring hiwm here to the police department. I asked TINA for
the number thal ALLEN was using to call her and she said the number appeared

on her cell phone as restricted. She further told me that she does not know
where he is at or is staying as of now. T told TINA to call me back if she is
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unable to come to the police department tonight. End of conversation.

At 10:13pm Tina arrived at the Village of Butler Police Department with ALLEN. I
escorted them into the police department lobby. I told TINA I wanted to talk to
ALLEN alone in the interview and she was ckay with that. I advised ALLEN in the
lobby that he was free to go and was not under arrest.,

It should be noted that I observed ALLEN to have the same physical descriptors
as his WI ID Card indicates and from the screen shot I obtained from the Mobil
Gas Station CCIV foatage. I further observeéd ALLEN to be wearing similar, if
not the same shoes the individual was wearing on the CCTV footage.

I escorted ALLEN to interview room #1, which is audio and visually recorded.
Once in the interview rocom I had ALLEN sit in the chair closet to the door and T
left the door fully open during the entire interview.

I then told ALLEN two more cimes that he was free to go at any Lime and was not
under arrest. He acknowledged my statement and agreed to the interview. Ar this
time I activated my body camera as well.

I started the interview out by ALLEN verbally identifying himself as Jaylen T,
ALLEN {M/B DOB:12/01/2000)and he gave me a phone cof 414-841-9B31 (cell phone). I
asked him if he had that phone on his person and he said, "No sir." I then asked
where is the cell phone and he said, "I don't know." I then asked if it was his
cell phone and he said, "Yes." (nodded his head). I then asked if he knaw why he
was at the police department and he shook his head side to side to indicate
"No." T asked where he was at on Sunday, June 10th, 2018, at approximately
2:00am and he shook his head and shrugged his arms and shoulders as to indicate
"I don't know." I asked if he owned a car and he said nothing and leaned forward
and folded his arms on the table and buried his head into his arms for
approximately 30 seconds. He then sat back up and said, "I don't know what your
talking about. Am I under arrest?" I told him he is not under arrest. I asked if
he had an ID and he said, "Yes." I agked where thal ID was and he said, "I don't
know." He also did not know where his cell phone was. T then asked him if there
is any reason why he would be on surveillance footage at a Mobil Gas Station
with the red shoes he was currently wearing and he said, "No." I then showed him
a picture of his WI ID card and asked how do you think I got that and he said,
"You tell me.” I then asked if he was in a relationship and he said, "I don't
knew." I then said I know the car you were probably driving has several parking
tickets and the plates did not match, at whieh time he got very defensive and
animated by pointing his right hand at the papers om the Lable and towards me,
He then said, "How do you know T was driving?" He then almost slipped and said
that is not my vehicle. (In reference to the vehicle I was pursuing.) He asked
me again if he was under arrest and I said, "No." I then showed him a picture of
the individual that was seen running through the Mobile Gas Station parking lot
and asked if it was him and he said, "T don't know. " It should Be noted that he
was wearing the same shoes in the photo as he was currently wearing in the
interview room. T asked if drives a car and he shook his head side to side Lo
indicate "No." He then said, "I Uber (something along those lines) if 1l'm nol
under arrest I'm going to leave." I replied by saying, "Okay." He then said,"I
don't know anything bro." I asked if he owned a car and he got very animated
again with his arms and raised his voice and said, "T don‘'t know what your
talking about. I don't know." I then asked if he could explain to me why he may
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be on another camera in the area? He shrugged his shoulders and shook nis head
side to side to indicate "No." I asked how his cell phone and WI ID got intc an
abandened vehicle and he could not tell me. AL 10:51pm, ALLEN said, "Hey 8o i'm
not under arrest?" I replied, "No you're not under arrest." He then said, "All
right bro whenever you need to talk Lo me you can call my wom." He Lhen walked
cut of the interview room and into the lobby. Tt should be noted as he exited
interview room he had a smile on his face and chuckled towards me. End of
interview.

I spoke to TINA in the lobby as she requested I do pricor to the interview
starting. I informed her ALLEN was still not under arrest. I did tell her I
believe he knows more then he saying. TINA said I'1l see if I can get him to
talk more. TINA then left the lobby shortly after we talked.

At 11:24pm, I was informed by dispatch that a person named "J" wanted Lo speak
Lo me by phone. I called the phone number back 414-394-8343. J was ALLEN. ALLEN
asked what kind of trouble he would be in if he came into the police departmenl
Lo speak again. I said it all depends on you and all I want to talk to you about
is the pursuit part as to why ycu did not pull over. 1 told him I would give him
another chance to speak to me freely about the incident and he would not be
under arrest and free to go. He then asked about the City of Milwaukee Police
Department's investigation and I said I can not spesk on their behalf., ALLEN
then told me to hang on, which I did for about 2 minutes. While I was waiting
for him to come back on the phone line I heard ALLEN say, "This is why I'm in
this mess." He then came back on the phone and stated he would come back to the
police department Lo speak between now and Wednesday, June 13, 2018, at 6:03am.
He asked or stated T cannot remember the exact quote "You were the oflficer
behind me?" I said, "Yes." I asked if I could pick him up from wherever he was
and he said, "No." I told him if he wants, I would be at the police department
all night if he was willing tc come back and speak. Once again I told him he
would be free to go and he would not be under arrest. I asked where he was and
he said, "At [riends house.” He would not give me an address. He further said he
was not with TINA anymore. He then told me again ne would come and speak wilh me
if he could get to the police department. He then hung up the phone. End of
conversation.

I called the City of Milwaukee Police Department #4 and updated them on the
case. They advised if ALLEN is arrested to call district f4.

This case is still aclive.

Submitted by,
PO Knapp #309

SUPPLEMENT REPORT:

On Monday, June 18th, 2018, at 8:30pm, I, PO KNAPP, while in full police uniform
and in marked Butler squad #724, working from 8p to ka, did follow up regarding
this case.

At B8:32pm, I called TINA at 414-899-3158. The phone rang several times before
going to voicemail, I left a voicemail with TINA and asiked her to call me back.
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At 8:34pm, I called ALLEN at 414-394-8343, The phone rang several Limes befors
going to veicemail. I left a voicemail with ALLEN and asked him ta call me back.

At 11:45pm, I called the City of Milwaukee Police Department (D4). I asked to
Speak with PO BAKFR and I was informed he was not working tonight.. I then asked
Lo speak with Det. Rice. I was informed that Det . RICE will not be back to work
until Friday, June 22nd, 2018.

At 11:53pm, I send Det. RICE an e-mail regarding this case. [ have attached that
e-mail to this report, )

This case is still active.

Submitted by,
PO Knapp #309

SUPPLEMENT REPORT:

On Monday, June 25, 2018, at 12:07am, I, PO KNAPP, while in full police uniform
and in marked Butler squad #723, working from 9pm to 6am, received a phone call
from the Sergeant on duty at Milwaukee Police Department D4. The phone call was
Lo update the Village of Butler Police Department on their investigation.

I was informed that the vehicle was processed and that the officers and
detective assigned are awaiting DNA and fingerprint results. There is no time
table on the when the results will be in. I further learned that ALLEN is their
main suspect as well in this case. The Milwaukee Police Department has flagged
his name in their report management system as someone the Detective Bureau wants
to speak to regarding this case. T then updated the Sergeant on my follow up to
my case.

At this time my follow is complete pending new information.
This case is still active.

Submitted by,
PO Knapp #309

SUPPLEMENT REPORT:

On Wednesday, June 27th, 2018, at 1:37am, I, PO KNAPP, while in full police
uniform and in marked Butler squad #723, working from 8p to €éa, was stationary
in the median break on westbound W. Silver Spring Dr. at N. 131st St. observing
traffic.

I observed a white 2006 Nisszan Sentra, bearing W) registration, ABG-95992,
traveling eastbound on W. §ilver Spring Dr. from just west of N. 13isc St. at an
estimated speed of 60mph. I turned on the Stationary radar. I locked in the
above vehicle's speed at 57mph in 45mph zone. The radar's audio was clear and
not obstructed. The vehicle further maintained the 57mph speed for 3-5 seconds
before it was locked in.

I pulled from my position and caught up to the vehicle at eastbound W. silver
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Spring Dr. and N. 124th St. I activated my squad's emergency lights and
conducted a traffic stop. I approached the vehicle on the driver's side and made
contact with the driver vexbally identified as Alethea 'I'. ALLEN (F/R DOB:
02/18/1998) . (For the purpose of this report I will use Alethea, noL her last
name. )

I had her roll down the rear driver's side window so L could see inside the
vehicle for safelby reasons. The windows were heavily tinted black. T observed
there was a male black in the back seat on the driver's side not wearing a seat
belt and he appeared to be sleeping with his head back and eyes closed. ALKIHEA
said she did not think she was speeding. She had no identification on her person
or anything with her name on it, however she advised she was the owner of Lhe
vehicle. There was a male black in the front passenger seat, who did not
identify himself.

I turned my attention the male black in the back seat, who I recognized as
Jaylen Traymon ALLEN (M/B DOB: 12/01/2000). ALLEN was wearing a green t-shirt
with blue jeans and red Nike shoes. T asked ALLEN what his name was and he said
Traymon. I knew the subject's name was Jaylen T. ALLEN and not the name he gave
to me based on prior interactions and investigalions. I returned to my sguad.

I reguested the City of Milwaukee Police Department send a squad to my localion.
I knew ALLEN was a pergon of interest in an ongoing investigation and that the
Milwaukee Police Department flagged his name in their system as someone that
needed to be interviewed.

PO RAY from the City of Milwaukee Police Department arrived on sccne. wWe
approached the vehicle and asked ALLEN to exit the vehicle. He complied. PO RAY
placed handcuffs on ALLEN and informed he was being detained. PO RAY then
escorted ALLEN to his squad and secured him the back seat. PO RAY had ne
further questions for me and transported ALLEN to one of the sub stations.

ALETHEA was released from the traffic stop wizh two citations and advised not to
drive.

This case is still ongoing.

Submitted By,
PO Knapp #309

SUPPLEMENT REPORT:

On Wednesday, June 27th, 2018, at 6:31am, T, PO KNAPP, was notified via e-mail
from Det. RICE who conducted follow up on this case and interviewed ALLEN.

ALLEN was not taken intoc custody on a City of Milwaukee Police Department
warrant and for questioning related to the City of Milwaukee Police Department's
case. ALLEN was released aller his interview. Below is what the e-mail stated:

P.0O. Knapp,
Good Morning. Sorry T didn't respond sooner I was on vacation and just got bacgi

a few days ago. As you are probably aware Jaylen ALLEN was taken into custody on
06-27~-18. I interviewed ALLEN who refused to make a statement regarding this
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incident. He had a very guilty deneanor with me as well, bub continued to avoid
any cquestions regarding this incident. He did consent to a buccal swab DNA
sample which T collected and will be submitcing il Lo the arime lab. From our
end until DNA results come back we have no PC for arrest. Il anything changes I
will let you know, and let me know if you guys have any updates. He was PR on
his warrants with us and released. Hopefully the DNA will come back sconer
rather than later. Thanks.

-Det. RICE
I attached a copy of the e-mail to this report. This case is still ongoing.

Subnitted by,
PC Knapp #309

Responsible LEO:

Approved by:

Date
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Name Involvements:

OTHER :
Last:
DOB:

Race:

Complainant :
Last:

DOB:
Race:

SUSPECT :
Last:

DOB:

Race:

1338663
ALLEN
04/04/75

Sex:

306029
BUTLER
POLICE
DEPARTMENT
ok Aok g

Sex:

1678423
ALLEN

12/01/00

Sex: M

Firse:
Dr Lie:

Phone:

First:

Dr Lic:
Phone:

First:

Dr Lie:

Phone:

TINA
A450-8167-
5624-00
{414)899-3158

(262)446-5070
DISP

JAYLEN
TRAYMON
A450 4380 0441
10
(414)841-9874 ¢

Mid:
Address:

City;

Mid:

Address;
City:

Mid:

Address:

City:

ROCHELLE
4678 N 49TH ST

MILWAUKEE, WI 532138

12621 W HAMPTON AV
BUTLER., WI 33007

G

4678 N 49TH ST

MILWAUKEF, W1 53218
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